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SECTION 4
GROUNDS OF YOUR APPEAL

<Non-Asylum Decision>
<G>

I. That the decision is not in accordance with the law

II. The decision is unlawful because it is incompatible with the fundamental rights and freedom under the European Convention on Human Rights.

III. The Appellant’s removal from the UK as a result of the decision would also be incompatible with the fundamental rights and freedom under the European Convention on Human Rights.

Particulars of Ground

Ground I.
That the decision is not in accordance with the law

1.
Upon the incidence that the Appellant’s passport with the UK visa was stolen, he made an application to the Home Office for a renewed visa in a fresh passport on 15 June 2006.  As stated in the Notice of Immigration Decision from the Home Office dated 22 September 2006, such application “for transfer of conditions for leave to remain as a work permit holder…has been refused” and “The decision has also been made to curtail your leave so that it expires on 04 August 2006.”

2.
The decision was made “under the published Immigration Rules paragraph 323(ii) of HC 395 (as amended),” i.e.

“323.
A person's leave to enter or remain may be curtailed:

(ii)
if he ceases to meet the requirements of the Rules under which his leave to enter or remain was granted”
3.
Such “requirements of the Rules under which his leave to enter or remain was granted” are provided by Rule 128 of the published Immigration Rules:

“128.
The requirements to be met by a person coming to the United Kingdom to seek or take employment (unless he is otherwise eligible for admission for employment under these Rules or is eligible for admission as a seaman under contract to join a ship due to leave British waters) are that he:
(i) holds a valid Home Office work permit; and
(ii) is not of an age which puts him outside the limits for employment; and

(iii) is capable of undertaking the employment specified in the work permit; and

(iv) does not intend to take employment except as specified in his work permit; and

(v) is able to maintain and accommodate himself and any dependants adequately without recourse to public funds”
4.
As provided by the Reasons for Refusal Letter from the Home Office dated 22 September 2006, there were two pieces of evidence, which the Official relied on to make the decision and also were part of the additional documents that the Appellant also sent to the Home Office on 27 June 2006 through Royal Mail by special delivery in support to his application:

(1) “you ceased employment with Birkbeck College on 7 February 2003,” which was caused by termination of Appellant’s employment by the college; and

(2) 
“a letter dated 28 March 2006 from Birkbeck College which confirms that they are not willing to reinstate you.”

Thus, the relevant requirements of the Rules in question in accordance with the decision and such evidence must be Rules 128(i) and (iii), as underlined above.
5.
The Home Office official misunderstood two pieces of evidence due to another incidence that  several other additional documents including a Judgment of the Employment Appeal Tribunal (dated 16 February 2006) were stolen during postal delivery.  Such misunderstanding was also caused by the facts that the official would not know the nature and background information of that letter from Birkbeck College dated 28 March 2006 and that he did not contact the college directly as the manager of the Inquiry Department of the Immigration and Nationality Directorate promised before the Appellant lodged the application.

6.
The Appellant’s employment at Birkbeck College was terminated on 7 February 2006 at the mid-point of his six-month probation period.  But the college made the termination unlawfully as the Employment Appeal Tribunal has determined with the Judgment dated 16 February 2006.  There has been no appeal against the Judgment, and there has been no indication that the college disagrees with the Judgment.  Thus, the judgment was a proof that the Appellant has met the requirement of Rule 128(iii).  Loss of such Judgment from the additional documents in support of the application must have affected the decision-making by the official who lacked the knowledge about the nature and the cause of the termination that led the problem and the question regarding the Appellant’s work permit in relation to the requirement of Rule 128(i).

7.
The purpose of the Appellant’s coming UK in November 2002 was very focused, i.e. to finish last part of his postdoctoral education in crystallography at the School of Crystallography, Birkbeck College (the only crystallographic school in the world).  It has also been the aim of all his effort after the termination in order to resume his employment/postdoctoral education at Birkbeck College and achieve such goal.   On the other hand, according to the Appellant’s understanding, Birkbeck College would reemploy him after awarding the compensation by the court since the college realized the problem in the termination in 2003.  It has been other factors to protract this legal case for over three years unreasonably, and it has not completed yet by today.  At least for these reasons, the Appellant has still held the work permit corresponding to the employment at Birkbeck College in hoping that this employment problem can be resolved by the court soon and properly and so he, as well as the college, had not reported his employment problem to the Home Office by the time the Appellant made the application to the Home Office.

8.
The Appellant, after receiving the Judgment of the Employment Appeal Tribunal, made a formal request to the college for reemployment and resuming his postdoctoral education in his letter dated 28 February 2006.  According to the Appellant’s direct contacts to the Master’s office and the Director of the Personnel Department at Birkbeck College, the college did not have any decision against the reinstatement of the Appellant.  The letter of 28 March 2006 that Home Office used was written and signed directly by Ms. Groark who was and is the college Personnel Manager, the only college official in making the decision to terminate the Appellant’s employment, and has disputed with Professor Waksman who was the Appellant’s supervisor at the college over who should take the responsibility of the termination.  The meaning of Paragraph 2 of Ms. Groark’s letter was that, since the Personnel Department must pay for the Appellant’s reemployment at the college as the Master directed, it “is not willing to reinstate you” back to Professor Waksman’s laboratory.  She prefers re-engagement rather than reinstatement and a resolution after awarding compensation by the court rather than before.

9.
Therefore, Ms. Groark’s letter of 28 March 2006 was not the refusal for the reemployment of the Appellant by Birkbeck College as the Home Office Official misunderstood.  As such, the Appellant shall also meet the requirement of Rule 128(i).  Nevertheless, the Home Office should have contacted Birkbeck College directly as promised before making the decision.

10. It is clear that the decision against the Appellant’s application for transfer of conditions of leave to remain as a work permit holder is contrary to the requirements of the Immigration Rules for this category and thus it is not in accordance with law.
Grounds II and III.
Regarding human rights under the European Convention

(2) The Appellant’s application to the Home Office was for transfer of conditions for leave to remain as a work permit holder, and, at the meantime, it was also a claim for human rights under the European Convention of Human Rights as provided by the additional documents that the Appellant sent to the Home Office though several of them have been stolen.  The issues of such claim include the following.

(3) The termination of the Appellant’s employment by the dismissing officers of Birkbeck College on 7 February 2006 was discrimination against the Appellant on the grounds of his race, Nationality and social origin as well as came from his complaint to the school about academic malpractice against his research therefore violating Articles 14 (inhibition of discrimination) and 10 (freedom of expression) of the European Convention.

(4) The Protraction of this well-evidenced legal case for over three years (it has not ended so far) has been caused also by discrimination against the Appellant personally and against a proper resolution of this legal case.  Such discrimination has been conducted either by the dismissing officer of the college at the early stage of this legal battle in 2003/2004, by mainly two lawyers, one helping the Appellant’s case in June/July 2003 but influenced by the dismissing officer and acting against him and his case later, and the other one being the lawyer of another dismissing officer, as well as by bad guys influenced by two lawyers.  Their discriminations have caused not only protraction and proper resolution of this employment case but also severe damage of the Appellant’s private life and personal security, thus amounting to violation of Articles 14 and further Article 6 (right to fair trail) as well as Articles 8 (right to private life and correspondence) and 5 (right to liberty and security) of the European Convention.

(5) Besides the promise by the college for reemployment of the Appellant, there has been no effective remedy so far yet due to such violations of the fundamental rights and freedom under the European Convention of Human Rights, therefore contrary to Article 13 (right to effective remedy) of the Convention, too.

(6) Thus, the decision of the Home Office regarding the Appellant’s application is unlawful because such decision as well as the Appellant’s removal from the UK as a result of the decision at this time are incompatible with the fundamental rights and freedom under the European Convention on Human Rights.

6a

6b
6c

